Limited (“Manning Properties”), at an average consideration of approximately HK$0.1 per

Share through on-market transactions on the trading platform of the Stock Exchange (the

“Disposal”).

2

Immediately before completion of the Disposal, Dr. Chan and Mr. Kwong through Manning

Properties held 363,072,000 Shares, representing approximately 31.52% of the issued share

capital of the Company. Upon completion of the Disposal, the shareholding held by Dr. Chan

and Mr. Kwong through Manning Properties in the Company reduced to 342,072,000 Shares,

representing approximately 29.69% of the issued share capital of the Company. As a result,

Manning Properties will cease to be the controlling shareholder of the Company but will

remain as the largest substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in the GEM Listing

Rules).

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before
completion of the Disposal Upon completion of the Disposal

Name of Shareholders
Number of

shares

Approximate
percentage in the

total number of
issued shares of

the Company
Number of

shares

Approximate
percentage in the

total number of
issued shares of

the Company
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Manning Properties (Note 2) 363,072,000 31.52% 342,072,000 29.69%

Dr. Chan (Note 2) 363,072,000 31.52% 342,072,000 29.69%

Mr. Kwong (Note 2) 363,072,000 31.52% 342,072,000 29.69%

Ms. Julia Gower Chan (Note 3) 363,072,000 31.52% 342,072,000 29.69%

Ms. Leung Kwai Ping (Note 4) 363,072,000 31.52% 342,072,000 29.69%

Mr. Wong Man Hin Max 158,102,000 13.72% 177,974,000 15.45%

Public 630,826,000 54.76% 631,954,000 54.86%

Total 1,152,000,000 100% 1,152,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. The percentages have been rounded up to two decimal places. Accordingly, the total percentage may not

be equal to the apparent total percentage.

2. Manning Properties is beneficially owned as to approximately 31.8% by Mr. Kwong and approximately

68.2% by Dr. Chan. As the Concerted Group, Mr. Kwong and Dr. Chan restrict their ability to exercise

direct control over the Company by holding their interests through Manning Properties, a common

investment holding company, and as a result Mr. Kwong and Dr. Chan are presumed to be a group of

controlling shareholders pursuant to the Guidance Letter HKEx-GL89-16 issued in November 2016.